

No. 21-5096

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS,
and STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID S. FERRIERO,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

ALABAMA ET AL.,

Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:20-cv-242-RC (Hon. Rudolph Contreras, presiding)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ERA COALITION
AND ADVOCATES FOR EQUALITY AND WOMEN'S RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Johanna Rae Hudgens
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
212-294-6734

Christopher Man
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-282-5000

Linda T. Coberly
Linda A. Greene
Courtney S. Block
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312-558-8768
lcoberly@winston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	i
A. Parties and <i>Amici Curiae</i>	i
B. Rulings Under Review.....	ii
C. Related Cases.....	iii
D. Statement Regarding Separate Briefing.....	iii
E. Authorship and Monetary Contributions.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The fight for equality has been long and hard-fought.....	6
A. Our Constitution reflected the norms of its time, intentionally depriving women of full citizenship.	6
B. The fight for the vote took more than a century, and even then, suffrage was not sufficient.	8
C. Congress passed the ERA in 1972, placing a time limit only in the resolving clause of its joint resolution.....	12
D. After the 1970s, the movement for equality proceeded, though its success has been incomplete.....	15
E. Since 2016, the ERA has surged forward, fueled by a new understanding of persistent inequality, sexual harassment, and sex-based violence.	18
II. The ERA remains relevant and necessary.....	21
A. Domestic and sexual violence.....	22
B. Economic and employment-related disparities.....	27
III. Publication by the Archivist is a meaningful step.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bradwell v. State of Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873)	10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 71 (1976)	17
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	7
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) (Ginsburg, J.)	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	9
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 106b	4
Legislative Materials	
A.B. 378, 2021–2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2021)	33
H.B. 8, Gen. Assemb., 2021 Sess. (N.C.)	21
H. Con. Res. 8, 101st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2021)	21

H. Con. Res. 16, 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss.).....	21
H.J. Res. 17, 117th Cong. (2021)	21
H.J. Res. 35, 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ala.)	21
H.J. Res 47, 112th Cong.....	16
H.J. Res. 79, 116th Cong. (2019)	20
H.J. Res. 208, 92d Cong. (1971).....	12, 13
H.J. Res. 638, 95th Cong. (1978)	14
H.J. Res. 3258, Gen. Assemb., 124th Sess. (S.C. 2021).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 116-378 (2020).....	12, 14, 21
H. Res 80, 2021-2022 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ga.)	21
H. Res. 432, 103d Cong.....	16
S.B. 15, Gen. Assemb. 2021 Sess. (N.C.)	21
S.B. 272, 2021–2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2021).....	33
S. Con. Res. 2, 2019 Leg., Reg. Sess. (La.).....	22
S. Con. Res. 500, 2021 Leg. (Fla.).....	21
S. Con. Res. 1012, 55th Leg., 1st Sess. (Ariz. 2021)	21
S.J. Res. 1, 117th Cong. (2021)	21
S.J. Res. 8, 2021 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah).....	22
S.J. Res. 11, 58th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2021)	21
S.J. Res. 18, 92nd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2019)	22
S.J. Res. 262, Gen. Assemb., 124th Sess. (S.C. 2021).....	22
S. Res. 168, 2021-2022 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ga.).....	21

Other Authorities

Alice Paul Inst., <i>ERA Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2021), www.equalrightsamendment.org/faq/.....	16
Allison L. Held, et al., <i>The Equal Rights Amendment: Why the ERA Remains Legally Viable and Properly Before the States</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 113 (1997).....	15
Amanda Barroso & Anne Brown, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Gender pay gap in U.S. held steady in 2020</i> (2021).....	29
Amanda Fins, Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr., <i>Nat’l Snapshot: Poverty Among Women and Families</i> (2020).....	29
Ben Nadler, <i>Georgia push for ERA draws GOP support</i> , AP News, Jan. 30, 2019.....	21
Christopher P. Krebs, et al., <i>The Campus Sexual Assault (CSA) Study: Final Report</i> (2007).....	26
Danaya C. Wright, “Great Variety of Relevant Conditions, Political, Social and Economic”: <i>The Constitutionality of Congressional Deadlines on Amendment Proposals under Article V</i> , 28 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights J. 1, 1 (2019).....	13
Dean G. Kilpatrick et al., Med. Univ. of South Carolina, <i>Drug-Facilitated, Incapacitated & Forcible Rape: A National Study</i> 44 (2007).....	24
Defense Adv. Comm. on Women in the Service, <i>2020 Annual Report</i> 7 (Sept. 11, 2020).....	32
Dep’t of Justice, Office for Victims of Crime, <i>Responding to Transgender Victims of Sexual Assault: The Numbers (2014)</i>	25
Duaa Eldeib, <i>Women plan march on Washington day after Trump’s inauguration</i> , Chi. Trib., Nov. 28, 2016.....	18

Ellen Carol DuBois, <i>Outgrowing the Compact of the Fathers: Equal Rights, Woman Suffrage, and the U.S. Constitution, 1820–1878</i> , J. Am. Hist. 836, 840 (Dec. 1987).....	8, 9
Elyse Shaw, et al., Inst. for Women’s Policy Research, <i>Sexual Harassment and Assault at Work: Understanding the Costs 1</i> (Oct. 2018).....	30
<i>Equal Rights Amendment Extension: Hearings Before Subcomm. on Civil & Const. Rights of H. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 95th Cong. 64 (1978).....	15
ERA Task Force AZ, <i>Equality for All: Statutory Revisions Necessary to Comply with the 28th Amendment (ERA)</i> , (2020).....	34
Erica Chenoweth & Jeremy Pressman, <i>This is what we learned by counting the women’s marches</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 7, 2017	18
<i>The Facts Behind the #MeToo Movement: A National Study on Sexual Harassment and Assault</i> at 9 (2018), www.stopstreetharassment.org	19
<i>Frederick Douglass on Women’s Rights</i> , introduction (Philip S. Foner, ed., 1992).....	8
Futures Without Violence, <i>American Indian Alaskan Native Violence Fact Sheet 2</i> (2012).....	24
Gabriel R. Murchison et al., <i>School Restroom and Locker Room Restrictions and Sexual Assault Risk Among Transgender Youth</i> , PEDIATRICS, June 2019.....	25
Indian Law Res. Ctr., <i>Ending Violence Against Native Women</i> , at www.indianlaw.org/issue/ending-violence-against-native-women ;.....	24
Jeffrey Martin, <i>South Carolina Latest State to Move to Ratify ERA With Bipartisan Effort</i> , Newsweek, June 7, 2020	21

Jennifer Wriggins, <i>Rape, Racism, and the Law</i> , 6 Harv. Women's L.J. 118 (1983)	7
Jessica Neuwirth, <i>Equal Means Equal 2</i> (2015)	10, 15, 20, 28
Jessica Semega, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Payday, Poverty and Women</i> (Sept. 10, 2019).....	30
Judith Wellman, <i>The Road to Seneca Falls</i> 186 (1984).....	8
Julie Suk, <i>We the Women</i> 39 (2020).....	11, 12
Kelsey L. Campbell, <i>Protecting Our Defenders: The Need to Ensure Due Process for Women in the Military before Amending the Selective Service Act</i> , 45 Hastings Const. L. Q. 115, 129 (2017).....	31
Kristy N. Kamarck, Cong. Research Serv., R42075, <i>Women in Combat: Issues for Congress</i> 6 (2016)	31
Legal Momentum, <i>Women & Poverty in America</i> , at https://www.legalmomentum.org/women-and-poverty-america ;.....	29, 30
<i>Legally Speaking: The Originalist</i> , Cal. Lawy. (Jan. 2011).....	18
Linda J. Wharton, <i>State Equal Rights Amendments Revisited: Evaluating their Effectiveness in Advancing Protection Against Sex Discrimination</i> , 36 Rutgers L.J. 1201, 1201 (2005)	16
Lisa Tetrault, <i>The Myth of Seneca Falls: Memory and the Women's Suffrage Movement, 1848–1898</i> (2014)	9
Mary Beth Norton, <i>Liberty's Daughters</i> (1980).....	6
Melissa S. Morabito, et al., U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Decision Making in Sexual Assault Cases, Replication Research on Sexual Violence Case Attrition in the U.S., III</i> , 1, 16 (2019).....	23

Mitra Toossi, <i>A Century of Change: The U.S. Labor Force, 1950–2050</i> , Monthly Labor Rev. (May 2002)	12
Nancy A. Youssef, <i>The Military Offers Women Pay Equity and Opportunity, but Few Still Make Top Ranks</i> , Wall Street J., Oct. 13, 2019.....	31
Nat. Comm’n on Military, Nat’l & Pub. Serv., <i>Inspired to Serve</i> 111–23 (Mar. 2020).....	32
Nat’l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, <i>A Guide for Effective Issuance and Enforcement of Protection Orders</i> 1 (2012).....	23
Nat’l Ctr. on Violence against Women in the Black Community, <i>Black Women and Sexual Assault</i> 1 (2018).....	24
Nat’l Sexual Violence Res. Ctr., <i>Immigrant Victims of Sexual Assault, SART Toolkit</i> § 6.12, www.nsvrc.org/sarts/toolkit/6-12	25, 26
Natalie Kitroeff & Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>Pregnancy Discrimination is Rampant Inside America’s Biggest Companies</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 8, 2019	30, 31
National Archives, <i>Constitutional Amendment Process</i> (2016), www.archives.gov/federal-register/constitution	33
National Partnership for Women & Families, <i>America’s Women and the Wage Gap: Fact Sheet</i> 1 (Mar. 2021).....	29
New Jersey Commission on Sex Discrimination in the Statutes, <i>Discrimination in Education</i> (1989).....	34
Nick Routley, <i>Walmart Nation: Mapping America’s Biggest Employers</i> , Visual Capitalist (Jan. 24, 2019).....	28
Rebecca Campbell, et al., <i>Changing the Criminal Justice System Response to Sexual Assault</i> , Am. J. Community Psychol., at 1, 2 (June 2020).....	24

Renzo Downey, <i>Bipartisan coalition calls for ERA adoption</i> , Fla. Politics, Feb. 12, 2020	21
<i>Report of the Woman’s Rights Convention</i> (1848).....	8
<i>Rise Up!</i> , Ms. Magazine (Spring 2017)	18
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Remarks on Women Becoming Part of the Constitution</i> , 6 Law & Ineq. 17, 20 (1988)	7
Sharon Block, <i>Rape and Sexual Power in Early America</i> 94 (2006).....	6
Sharon G. Smith, et al., Nat’l Center for Injury Prevention & Control, Div. of Violence Prevention, <i>2015 Data Brief</i> (2018).....	23
<i>The State Law Audit Project</i> (2022), https://eracoalition.blog/2022/01/05/the-state-law-audit- project/	34
Stephanie Saul & Kate Taylor, <i>Betsy DeVos Reverses Obama-Era Policy on Campus Sexual Assault Investigations</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 22, 2017	26
Steven G. Calabresi & Julia Rickert, <i>Originalism and Sex Discrimination</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 1, 2 (2011).....	17
Sylvia A. Law, <i>The Founders on Families</i> , 39 U. Fla. L. Rev. 583, 588–89, 589 n.20 (1987).....	7
U.S. Bureau of Labor Stat., Dept. of Labor, News Release, USDL-21-2075, <i>The Employment Situation</i> , at Tbl. B-1	28
U.S. Bureau of Labor Stat., Dept. of Labor, Report 1094, <i>Highlights of women’s earnings in 2020</i> (Sept. 2021).....	28
U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., ES-ODI-03386—12/2020, <i>Federal Equal Opportunity Recruitment Program Report FY 2018</i> , at 75 (2020).....	28

Valerie M. Hudson, et al., *The First Political Order: How Sex Shapes Governance and National Security Worldwide* (2020).....22

Women’s March, *Guiding Vision and Definition of Principles* 4 (2017).....19
